risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates. The risks primarily relate to fluctuations in U.S. dollar, Euro and GBP
against the functional currencies of the Company.

The Company, as per its risk management policy, uses foreign exchange and other derivative instruments primarily
to hedge foreign exchange and interest rate exposure. Any weakening of the functional currency may impact the
Company’s imports and cost of borrowings and consequently may increase the cost of financing the Company’s capital
expenditures.

The Company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate
risks. It hedges a part of these risks by using derivative financial instruments in accordance with its risk management
policies.

The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated for each currency by aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate
exposure of a currency and a simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rates shift in the foreign exchange rates of each
currency by 1%.

		  The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2022:   (H in Crores)

Particulars  U.S. dollar  Euro  GBP  Total

a) Financial assets  89.10  0.33  -   89.43

b) Financial liabilities  265.16  0.30  -   265.46

1% appreciation/depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of the Company
would result in decrease/increase in the Company’s net profit/(loss) before tax by approximately H 0.89 crores and H 2.65
crores for financial assets and financial liabilities respectively for the year ended March 31, 2022.

A
n

n
u

al
 R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

2
1-

2
2

151

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

2.46 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (contd.)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022

The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2021:   (H in Crores)

Particulars  U.S. dollar  Euro  GBP  Total

a) Financial assets  70.49  2.35  -   72.84

b) Financial liabilities  653.56  8.78  -   662.34

1% appreciation/depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of the Company